

NO. 94257-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AHMET HOPOVAC,
Petitioner,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS and
KIMBERLY ALLEN,
Respondents,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Carl P. Warring
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA#27164
1116 W. Riverside, Suite 100
Spokane, Washington 99201-9106
(509) 456-3123
OID#91106

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Ahmet Hopovac’s Period Of Community Supervision2

 B. Ahmet Hopovac’s May 3, 2011, Meeting With CCS
 Allen.....5

 C. Department Requests To Transfer Hopovac’s Supervision.....6

 D. Procedural History7

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. The Court Should Deny Hopovac’s Petition For Review
 Where Hopovac Fails To Demonstrate Any Actual
 Conflict Between Division III’s Decision And Prior
 Appellate Court Decisions8

 1. Custody, Within The Meaning Of § 314A(4),
 Requires An Element Of Physical Control That Is
 Not Present In The Context Of Community
 Supervision.....9

 2. Community Supervision Offenders Enjoy Normal
 Opportunities For Their Protection12

 B. The Court Should Deny Hopovac’s Petition For Review
 Where Hopovac’s Circumstance, Which Arose From His
 Own Repeated Violations Of Conditions Of Supervision,
 Fails To Present An Issue Of Substantial Public Interest14

V. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Garrott v. Vail</i> , 549 Fed. Appx. 669 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Hopovac v. State, Dep't of Corr.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 817, 391 P.3d 570 (2017).....	passim
<i>Kusah v. McCorkle</i> , 100 Wash. 318, 170 P. 1023 (1918).....	10
<i>Riggs v. German</i> , 81 Wash. 128, 142 P. 479 (1914).....	10
<i>Shea v. City of Spokane</i> , 17 Wn. App. 236, 562 P.2d 264 (1977).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	11
<i>Winston v. State/Dep't of Corr.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 61, 121 P.3d 1201 (2005).....	10, 11

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	8
RAP 13.4(b)(1)-(2)	8

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A.....	1, 10, 11
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 326 (2000).....	11
